GVSU, how their experiences on and off campus were similar or different, and for 

additional comments on respondents’ personal experiences and thoughts.11 

The first of the three questions asked respondents to what extent they experienced a sense 

of belonging or community at GVSU. Four thousand three hundred two (4,302) people 

answered this question. Several people indicated they felt a very strong sense of 

11    The complete survey is included as part of the full report. 

community and attachment to the University.

[...]

sense of belonging than did many traditional students. 

One of the open-ended items queried, “Are your experiences on campus different than 

those you experience in the community surrounding campus? If so, how are these 

experiences different?” Three thousand three hundred fifty-four (3,354) people answered 

the question. While a number of respondents said they had similar experiences on and off 

campus, the majority of those who responded to this question described the differences 

between their experiences at Grand Valley State University and in Allendale or Grand

[...]

that Allendale was a very “conservative, White, and Christian” area, and that Grand 

Rapids and Grand Valley offered more diversity. 

One of the open-ended items allowed respondents to elaborate on any of their survey 

responses, further describe their experiences, or offer additional thoughts about climate 

issues. One thousand four hundred seventy-seven (1,477) respondents offered a wide 

range of comments. A few individuals applauded Grand Valley for promoting diversity 

and inclusion and gave examples of the positive steps they have seen. A number of other 

respondents were concerned that “overemphasizing diversity” was a form of “reverse